into account expected changes in the exposure after the reporting date, including
repayments of principal and interest, whether scheduled by contract or otherwise, expected
drawdowns on committed facilities, and accrued interest from missed payments.

Loss given default
(LGD)

The Loss Given Default is an estimate of the loss arising in the case where a default occurs
at a given time. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and
those that the lender would expect to receive, including from the realisation of any collateral.
It is usually expressed as a percentage of the EAD.

(c) Effect of transition to IFRS 9

The following tables set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and retained earnings
as at 1 January 2018 including the effect of replacing IAS 39 incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9 ECL.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at 1 January
2018 is as follows:

 IAS 39 measurement Remeasurement IFRS 9 measurement
 Category Amount ECL Amount Category
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents L&R1 17 720 688 − 17 720 688 Amortised cost
Obligatory reserve with the CBR L&R 336 918 − 336 918 Amortised cost
Derivative financial assets FVPL 4 022 275 − 4 022 275 FVPL (mandatory)
Loans to customers − Amortised cost L&R 20 678 471 (5 066) 20 673 405 Amortised cost
Debt securities at FVOCI  AFS2 3 055 044 − 3 055 044 FVOCI (debt)

Total assets  45 813 396 (5 066) 45 808 330

Non-financial liabilities
Off-balance sheet Provisions  − (1 316) (1 316)
Deferred tax liabilities  (189 502) 1 276 (188 226)

Total liabilities  (189 502) (40) (189 542)
1 L&R: Loans and receivables.
2 AFS: Available-for-sale.

Bank takes a decision to reclassify part of Debt securities, previously classified as available-for-sale to Debt securities
at FVOCI. Investment securities purchased after 1 January 2019 were classified to category “Hold to collect” and were
accounted at amortised cost.

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:

Reserves
and retained

earnings

Retained earnings
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 1 215 895
Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs according to IFRS 9  (6 382)
Deferred tax in relation to the above 1 276

Restated opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 1 210 789

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 (5 106)

Credit Agricole CIB AO Notes to 2018 financial statements

(thousands of Russian rubles)

16

3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Reclassifications

From 1 January 2018, the Bank has been treating received guarantees as integral part of contractual terms of loans
facilities and reduces interest income accordingly by amount of comisison paid for related guarantees received.

In accordance with
financial

statements
for 2017 Reclassification

After
reclassification

Interest revenue calculated using effective
interest rate 2 548 695 (80 582) 2 468 113

Fee and commission income 371 135 (3 160) 367 975
Fee and commission expenses (109 546) 83 742 (25 804)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15, issued in May 2014, and amended in April 2016, establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising
from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to
which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. However,
the standard does not apply to revenue associated with financial instruments and leases, and therefore, does not
impact the majority of the Bank’s revenue including interest revenue, gains/(losses) on operations with securities, lease